

No. 23-660

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GRUPO UNIDOS POR EL CANAL, S.A., SACYR, S.A.,  
WEBUILD, S.P.A., JAN DE NUL, N.V.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AUTORIDAD DEL CANAL DE PANAMA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Carolyn B. Lamm  
WHITE & CASE LLP  
701 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005

Luke Sobota  
THREE CROWNS (US) LLP  
3000 K St., N.W.  
Suite 101  
Washington, DC 20007

Noel J. Francisco  
*Counsel of Record*  
Krista Perry Heckmann  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE IN OPEN CONFLICT.....	3
II. THIS IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THIS DISPUTE.....	6
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT WAS WRONG.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. TUCO Inc.</i> , 960 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. 1997) .....	3, 8
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	1, 3, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	10
<i>Gianelli Money Purchase Plan &amp; Trust v. ADM Inv. Servs., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990) .....	6
<i>Monster Energy Co. v. City Beverages, LLC</i> , 940 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>Morelite Construction Corp. v. New York City District Council Carpenters Benefit Funds</i> , 748 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Schmitz v. Zilveti</i> , 20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	4, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>UBS Fin. Servs. Inc. v. Asociación de Empleados del Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 266 (D. Mass. 2019).....	3
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Asociación De Empleados Del Estado Libre Asociado De Puerto Rico</i> , 997 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Univ. Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Constructors Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Valrose Maui, Inc. v. Maclyn Morris, Inc.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (D. Haw. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
<i>Federal Arbitration Act</i> .....	1, 4, 10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Lee Korland, <i>What an Arbitrator Should Investigate and Disclose: Proposing A New Test for Evident Partiality Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 53 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 815 (2003).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Braydon Roberts, <i>An Evident Contradiction: How Some Evident Partiality Standards Do Not Facilitate Impartial Arbitration</i> , 43 J. Corp. L. 681 (2018).....	3
